

No. S025520 - CAPITAL CASE

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

BILLY RAY WALDON A.K.A. N. I. SEQUOYAH,
Defendant and Appellant.

San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. CR82986
The Honorable David M. Gill, Judge

THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JAMES WILLIAM BILDERBACK II (SBN 161306)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
HOLLY D. WILKENS (SBN 88835)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KRISTINE A. GUTIERREZ (SBN 199209)
Deputy Attorney General
*COLLETTE C. CAVALIER (SBN 193833)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9201
Fax: (619) 645-2012
Collette.Cavalier@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

July 12, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	6
Judge Edwards had no basis to declare a doubt under section 1368 based solely on his review of, and disagreement with the earlier competency determinations	6
A. The prior competency determinations and Judge Edward’s conclusion that further inquiry into Waldon’s competence was required	7
1. Waldon was found competent to stand trial and competent to represent himself	7
2. Judge Edwards, assigned to hear a discovery dispute between Waldon and his former attorney, attempts to reopen the inquiry into Waldon’s competence	9
3. The Court of Appeal grants writ relief and directs the trial court to vacate the order for further mental health examination	16
B. Judge Edwards’s inquiry into Waldon’s competence to represent himself was not the equivalent of declaring a doubt as to his competence to stand trial	18
C. Judge Edwards’s disagreement with the earlier competency finding and the decision to allow Waldon to represent himself was not a proper basis for reinitiating competency proceedings.....	21
D. A second competency hearing was not required because a competency hearing had already been held and there was no new evidence or changed circumstances such that a doubt as to Waldon’s competency appeared as a matter of law.....	25
Conclusion	31
Certificate of compliance	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>City of Alhambra v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 1118	22
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 806	<i>passim</i>
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 389	20
<i>In re Marriage of Tamir</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 1068	21
<i>Paul Blanco's Good Car Co. Auto Group v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 86	21
<i>People v. Bloom</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 1008	28
<i>People v. Buenrostro</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 367	7, 25, 26
<i>People v. Gallego</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 115	18
<i>People v. Ghobrial</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 250	6
<i>People v. Hines</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 583	18
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 519	25, 30
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 541	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1115	25
<i>People v. Koontz</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041.....	29
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415.....	29
<i>People v. Mai</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 986.....	25
<i>People v. Marsden</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 118	8
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 856.....	7, 25, 26
<i>People v. Mickel</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 181.....	7
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324.....	18
<i>People v. Rodas</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 219.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Saez</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 1177	22
<i>People v. Tejeda</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 785	28
<i>People v. Teron</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 103	14
<i>People v. Visciotti</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701.....	19, 20, 30
<i>People v. Woodruff</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 697.....	6
<i>People v. Wycoff</i> (2021)12 Cal.5th 58.....	19, 28
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d 656	22, 23
 STATUTES	
Penal Code	
§ 987.9.....	9
§ 1368.....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CALJIC No. 4.10	28
